Account (NERBA) with three proposed updates: the removal of Cap and Trade related

costs and the addition of two new environmental costs associated with forecasted

activities.

 Requesting costs for water quality compliance and programmatic permits, which can

streamline the permitting process, provide uniform compliance requirements and reduce

project costs.

 Requesting the addition of five full time equivalents (FTEs) to support new and/or

expanding regulatory and operational requirements and SoCalGas environmental

sustainability program.

 Provides environmental policy support for other operational witnesses who sponsor costs

that are impacted by environmental regulations and pressures.

JT-1
Doc# 292218

SOCALGAS DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JILL TRACY 1

(ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 2

I. INTRODUCTION 3

 A. Summary of Costs 4

 I sponsor the Test Year (TY) 2016 forecasts for O&M costs for both non-shared and 5

shared services associated with the Environmental Services area for SoCalGas.  I do not sponsor 6

any capital projects.  Table 1 summarizes my sponsored costs. 7

TABLE 1 8

Test Year 2016 Summary of Total Costs 9

ENVIRONMENTAL
Shown in Thousands of 2013 Dollars 2013 Adjusted-

Recorded
TY2016

Estimated
Change

Total Non-Shared 8,305 9,638 1,333
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 2,863 3,468 605
Total O&M 11,168 13,106 1,938

In addition to this testimony, please also refer to my workpapers, Ex. SCG-17-WP, for 10

additional information on the activities described herein. 11

 B. Summary of Activities 12

Environmental Services oversees compliance for federal, state, regional and local 13

environmental statutes, rules and regulations, including laws protecting air quality, water quality, 14

hazardous materials, waste, cultural resources, land planning and natural resources.  15

Environmental Services’ responsibilities include: tracking and analyzing pending and final 16

environmental regulations; developing compliance policies, procedures and tools; developing 17